RESOLUTION NO. 19-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CUDAHY APPROVING A ONE-YEAR EXTENSION TO THE CITY'S OVERNIGHT STREET PARKING PROGRAM

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Cudahy (the "City") through the Cudahy Municipal Code (CMC) regulates vehicle parking, traffic circulation, and the transportation network to protect the public safety and general welfare.
- **WHEREAS**, the City restricts on-street parking throughout the City in order to manage parking availability and ensure public safety and welfare; and
- WHEREAS, On January 22, 2018, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 671, amending Section 10.04.40 of Chapter 10.04 (Traffic Code) of Title 10 (Vehicles and Traffic) of the Cudahy Municipal Code; and
- **WHEREAS**, Section 10.04.010 of the CMC currently prohibits vehicle parking on any highway, street, alley, or public place between the hours of 12:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m. on Mondays and 3:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. Tuesdays through Sundays; and
- **WHEREAS**, Section 10.08.060 of the CMC authorizes the establishment of parking penalties by ordinance or resolution of the City Council; and
- **WHEREAS**, due to compacted and dense multi-family properties Citywide and insufficient off-street parking, it is necessary to accommodate increased demand for parking throughout the City; and
- **WHEREAS**, on January 1, 2015, a Citywide overnight parking permit pilot program was initiated to determine the effectiveness and feasibility of a permanent overnight parking permit; and
- **WHEREAS**, on June 30, 2016, the City Council extended such program for an additional year; and
- **WHEREAS**, on June 26, 2017, the City Council extended such program for an additional year; and
- WHEREAS, on July 3, 2018, the City Council extended such program for an additional year
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council seeks to extend the overnight parking program, with relevant adjustments proposed by staff, for a period of one year and set fees as set forth below.
- NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF CUDAHY CITY COUNCIL DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:
- **SECTION 1**. The City of Cudahy's overnight parking permit program ("Overnight Parking Program") is hereby extended and modified, effective from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020, as follows:

A. Administration of the Overnight Parking Program.

- 1. City residents may request that a permit for overnight vehicle parking in accordance with the Overnight Parking Program be issued for a specific vehicle and dwelling unit. The vehicle registration and the applicant's driver's license must reflect the same name and address.
- Guests may request a temporary overnight vehicle parking for up to one week; the vehicle make and license plate number must be provided in order to qualify for said permit.
- 3. The Public Safety Department shall prescribe forms requesting any information and documentation pertinent to the eligibility requirements, including, without limitation, vehicle registration, driver's license, renter's agreement, and condominium documents. False information on a permit application will subject the permit to immediate revocation.
- 4. The City may conduct an inspection to verify parking conditions and application information prior to issuing a parking permit.

B. Eligibility.

Resident Overnight Parking Permit

 No more than three (3) annual overnight on-street parking permits maybe issued per dwelling.

Guest Overnight Parking Permit

Overnight on-street parking permit maybe issued for guest parking.

C. Fee Structure.

This fee structure is for the number of vehicles per dwelling unit. Resident Overnight Parking Permits are sold on a calendar year basis with no applicable proration. Such fees do not include holidays referenced in subsection "E," below

- 1) Annual (Calendar Year) Permits
 - \$90.00 / vehicle, up to three vehicles per property
 - Annual Permit Fee does not pro-rate.

2) Three Day Permits:

 Three Day Guest Permits total \$8.00 excluding holidays referenced in subsection "E." below.

3) Daily Permits:

 Guest Permits total \$3/day excluding holidays referenced in subsection "E," below.

D. General Conditions.

No more than three annual permits shall be issued per address.

- At the end of the Overnight Parking Program, permit holders must reapply.
- Overnight parking permits will not be issued for parking of motor homes, recreational vehicles, or any commercial vehicles. This includes vehicles with signs, logos, racks, or ladders.
- Handicap or Disabled Person (DP) Parking Placard or license plate do not exempt or preclude the requirement to obtain an overnight parking permit.
- Parking permits shall be displayed and visible in the outside upper left-hand corner of the rear car window.
- Non-operational vehicles will not be issued an overnight parking permit.
- Vehicles shall not park in the same location in excess of 72 hours.
- Vehicles that have unpaid parking citations will not be issued overnight parking permits.
- Annual parking permits are only transferrable if applicant presents the former annual permit sticker, as well as the new registration with applicant's name and Cudahy address.
- All overnight parking permits are non-refundable.

E. Holiday Parking.

Overnight parking enforcement shall be suspended during the period of the Overnight Parking Program in connection with the following National holidays:

- o July Fourth July 4th and July 5th
- Labor Day First Monday in September
- o Thanksgiving Third Sunday Sunday in November
- o Christmas/New Year's Day December 23 January 1
- Martin Luther King Day 3rd Monday in January
- Presidents Day 3rd Monday in February
- Memorial Day Last Monday in May

SECTION 2. All other parking regulations shall remain in full force and effect, including but not limited to: colored curb markings, no stopping, standing or parking, handicapped parking areas, etc. However, a corresponding adjustment to restricted City overnight parking hours shall be made by separate ordinance of the City Council.

SECTION 3. The regulations set forth herein are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 15301(c), because they involve the operation of existing facilities.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Cudahy at its regular meeting on this 18th day of June, 2019.

Jose R. Gonzalez Mayor

Resolution No. 19-15 Page 4 of 4		
ATTEST:		
Richard Iglesias Assistant City Clerk		
CERTIFICATION		
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES CITY OF CUDAHY))	SS:
Resolution No. 19-15 was passed a signed by the Mayor and attested by	and add	ne City of Cudahy, hereby certify that the foregoing opted by the City Council of the City of Cudahy, Assistant City Clerk at a regular meeting of said 19, and that said Resolution was adopted by the
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		
		Richard Iglesias Assistant City Clerk